
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Fraser (Chair), Alexander, Ayre (Vice-Chair), 

Douglas, Morley, Sunderland and Wiseman 
 

Date: Monday, 3 November 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
  

 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. A list of general personal interests previously declared 
are attached. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 16) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

October 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 31 
October 2008 at 5.00pm. 
 
 



 

 
4. Healthy City Board - Progress Update   (Pages 17 - 26) 
 This report provides an update on current Healthy City Board 

priorities in light of the newly launched Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) and Local Area Agreement (LAA). 
 
Members are asked to note the contents of the report and to 
consider how they SCS and LAA priorities may influence their 
work. 
 

5. Dementia Review - Final Draft Report   (Pages 27 - 64) 
 To consider the final draft report from the Dementia Review. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 

[A copy of the Health Scrutiny Committee's work plan for 2008/09 is 
attached for information] 
 
Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552061 

• E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following pleas
[...]
overnor of York Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
  
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 6 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), MORLEY, SUNDERLAND, 
WISEMAN AND SIMPSON-LAING (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
ANNE HARDY – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
MIKE WRIGHT – YORKSHIRE AMBULANCE 
SERVICE (YAS) 
SUE BECKETT – YORK FOUNDATION TRUST 
KEVIN PRATT – NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NYYPCT) 
VERONICA MACKLEY – NYYPCT 
GRAHAM PURDY – NYYPCT 
DR LYNN COATES – NYYPCT 
MELANIE BRADBURY – NYYPCT 
PAT SLOSS - NYYPCT 
BILL HODSON - CYC 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

No interests were declared further to the standing personal, non-prejudicial 
interests declared at previous meetings and circulated with the agenda. 

18. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minute of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 22 September 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.  

19. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been one registration from John Yates to 
speak at the meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

John referred to the response received from the Director of YOR Local 
Medical Council Limited in relation to the comments he had made, at an 
earlier meeting, that family General Practitioners no longer existed and that 
GP’s were often unaware of a person’s history. He went on to clarify his 
comments by stating that he felt that these days GP’s were less likely to be 
aware of a patient’s background with only 10 minute appointment slots. 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



He also referred to the consultation now being undertaken on the NHS 
Constitut
[...]
 for carrying out scrutiny 
of regional and specialist health services that would impact upon residents 
across Yorkshire and the Humber under powers for Local Authorities to 
scrutinise the NHS contained in the Health and Social Care Act 2001. It 
was reported that the protocol had been jointly drafted by scrutiny officers 
from across the region and that it was currently being presented for 

Page 10



adoption to the 15 Local Authorities that it affected. It was proposed that 
the regional health scrutiny protocol would replace existing sub-regional 
protocols. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee adopt the protocol for the 
Yorkshire and Humber Council’s Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee. 

REASON: To ensure that Members can fully take part in 
necessary health consultation. 

Cllr S Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.00 pm]. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Comments from front line staff at York Hospital

Members of the Committee visited front line staff at the hospital on 
06.10.2008. They spoke to 3 Members of staff from the Trauma and 
Orthopaedic Unit (a Health Care Assistant, a Staff Nurse and a Deputy Sister) 
and also a Matron. They made the following comments in relation to their 
experiences of caring for patients suffering from dementia who accessed 
secondary care: 

Training

� There were large gaps in training provision and Members of staff on 
non-elderly wards did not have sufficient training in caring for patients 
with dementia. 

� A forum had been set up for staff in relation to mental health issues but 
most of these had been cancelled at short notice, as staff were 
unavailable to attend. The Matron thought that these could possibly be 
revamped and was willing to explore the possibility of this. 

� As part of their general nurse training qualified staff receive a 7 or 8 
week placement that covers caring for people with mental health 
conditions. Much of the time staff were expected to
[...]
e as it 
could be. 

� There was only one Specialist Mental Health Nurse and if this area 
could be expanded it would be beneficial to all. 

Involvement of Carers

� Staff do, where possible, encourage carers to provide information 
about the patient in order to care for them in the most appropriate way.  

� Carers are also encouraged to help the patient at meal times and 
normal routines and where possible are incorporated outside of the 
normal visiting times. [Not sure whether this happens on all wards due 
to the protected meal times scheme]. 

� Staff try and get patients with dementia to follow a routine that they like 
and this can be achieved with the support of carers and family. 

� Staff felt that communication could be improved with more carer 
involvement.  

General

� People were living longer and therefore there were more instances of 
dementia in patients.

� Sometimes, in the early stages of dementia, the family would cover up 
for any problems there were.

� The introduction of a Psychiatric Liaison Service would be beneficial

Page 4Page 16



 

 

  

 

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 3 November 2008 

 
Report of the Associate Director of Public Health, NYYPCT / CYC and Chair of 
Healthy City Board 

 

Healthy City Board – Progress Update 
 

Summary 
 
1. Members of the Health Scrutiny Committee received a report and presentation in 

November 2007 about the work of the Healthy City Board and progress in 
developing the Local Area Agreement (LAA) for 2008. This report provides an 
update on current Healthy City Board priorities in light of the newly launched 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) and LAA. 

Background 
 
2. The requirement for all localities to have a ‘Sustainable’ Community Strategy was 

enshrined in legislation when the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Bill received royal assent in October 2007.  The Bill also introduced a 
statutory duty for all top tier local authorities to produce a Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) and to move the existing LAA (period 2007/08 – to 2009/10) to a ‘new’ LAA 
(period 2008/09 – to 2010/11). 

3. It was specified that the revised LAA would include up to 35 indicators from a new 
national indicator set of 198 and 17 statutory indicators on educational attainment 
(which are included in the new national set). In addition, the ‘new’ LAA could also 
include local indicators (selected from the new national set or otherwise) to reflect 
local priorities. 

4. There is now no other way of setting targets with central government and there is 
a statutory duty for specified partners to cooperate in the delivery of the LAA. 

Consultation 

5. Refresh of the SCS and LAA took a year to complete and both have been 
endorsed by the major public sector and key delivery partnerships in the city.  In 
order to meet with Government Office timescales, the LAA was agreed by the 
Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee on 6 June.  The SCS subsequently 
received final endorsement at a meeting of Full Council on 30 June.  (A full copy of 
the Community Strategy is available on the Without Walls website at 
www.yorkwow.org.uk and the LAA is attached at Annex A). 

Options / Analysis 

6. This report is for information only. 

Agenda Item 4Page 17



 

Healthy City Board input to the SCS and LAA 

7. The Without Walls Executive Delivery Board, who oversee performance 
monitoring and management of the SCS and LAA, are to focus on three types of 
measures: 

• ‘State of the city’ indicators – key high level longitudinal measures.  The 
Healthy City Board’s key long-term measure is the all-age, all-cause 
mortality rate. 

• LAA2 indicators – the areas of work that the LAA indicators relate to, 
together with the aims of the SCS, form the bulk of the Healthy City Board’s 
work.  The table below shows the LAA indicators where the Health 
Partnership has lead responsibility for delivery: 

 
Ref: Indicator Status 
NI 116 Obesity among primary school age children Designated 
NI 120 All-age, all-cause mortality rate Designated 
NI 130 Social Care clients receiving self-directed 

support (direct payments and individual 
budgets) 

Designated 

NI 135 Carers receiving needs assessment or review 
and a specific carer’s service, advice or 
information 

Designated 

NI 141 Number of vulnerable people achieving 
independent living 

Designated 

NI 128 User reported measure of respect and dignity in 
their treatment (this indicator is delayed 
nationally) 

Local 

NI 139 People over 65 who say that they receive the 
information, assistance and support needed to 
exercise choice and control to live 
independently 

Local 

HCOP 1.1 Reduce health inequalities within the local area 
by narrowing the gap in all-age, all-cause 
mortality 

Local 

 

• Key actions and milestones that need to be achieved in order to deliver 
the LAA indicators and outcomes.  The Healthy City Board (HCB) has a 
monitoring plan which ensures that each Sustainable Community Strategy 
aim is looked at in detail annually and each LAA priority area is examined 
six- monthly.  The lead officer for the area is invited to provide a paper or 
presentation on progress and discuss this with the Healthy City Board 
members.  The Board also receives regular updates from the Older People’s 
Partnership Board, York Health Group, York Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust and the Supporting People Partnership Board. 

 
8. The Healthy City Board also supports other partnerships to deliver in other LAA 

priority areas including adult participation in sport, alcohol-related hospital 
admission rates, under 18 conception rates and tackling fuel poverty. 

 

 

Page 18



 

Monitoring Plan 

9. As the Healthy City Board meets on a quarterly basis it is recognised that most of 
the activity to deliver SCS and LAA priorities will take place outside of the formal 
meetings and will be led by partners as appropriate.  It was agreed in July 
however, that the HCB will monitor LAA 
[...]
ly, whilst 
undertaking their role as stakeholders in LAAs, they must be mindful of the 
General Duty under the Act, which is: (a) to eliminate racial discrimination, (b) to 
promote equal opportunities and (c) to promote good relations between different 
racial groups.  Partners have capitalised on the SCS / LAA refresh process to help 
achieve their General Duty obligations. 

14. The Race Relation Amendment Act, Disability Equality Duty, Gender Equality Duty 
and Equality Standard for Local Government also requires us to monitor the 
impact of our improvement activities in relation to all six equalities strands, where 
relevant.  In the context of the LAA, Partners need to consider how delivery of LAA 
outcomes is impacting on different minority groups. 

15. Legal – The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Bill placed a 
statutory requirement on the local authority to develop a Sustainable Community 
Strategy and LAA and duties on named partners to co-operate with the authority. 

16. Crime and Disorder, Human Resources, Information Technology – There are 
no implications in these areas. 

 

 

Page 20



 

Risk Management 
 

17. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

  

Recommendations 
 
18. Members are asked to note the content of the report, ask questions regarding SCS 

/ LAA priorities and to consider how they may influence their future work. 

 
19. Reason: In order to remain up to date on the health and well-being of the citizens 

of York. 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Rachel Johns  
Associate Director of Public Health 
01904 724008 

 
Report Approved 

, 
Date  

21 October 2008 

 
Chief Officer’s name 
Title 

tick 

 
Helen Christmas 
Health Improvement Manager 
01904 724116 
 
Denise Simms 
Senior Partnership Support Officer 
01904 552027. 

 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 

Specialist Implicati
[...]
ose to be 

designated shown with a *)

Learning City NI102

Achievement gap between pupils eligible for free school meals and their peers 

achieving the expected level at Key Stages 2 and 4*

30.3% (KS2)   

31.2% (KS4) 

(2006/7 academic 

year)

28% (KS2) 29% 

(KS4) (2007/8 

academic year)

26% (KS2) 27% 

(KS4) (2008/9 

academic year)

24% (KS2) 25% 

(KS4) (2009/10 

academic year)

City of York Council*

NI 111 First time entrants to the Youth Justice System aged 10-17* 379 TBC Youth Offending Team*

Healthy City NI128 DELAYED - User reported measure of respect and dignity in their treatment* DELAYED DELAYED DELAYED DELAYED City of York Council*

Healthy City NI139
People over 65 who say that they receive the information, assistance and 

support needed to exercise choice and control to live independently*

Not available till 

09/10

Not to be set, will 

commence 09/10

Not to be set, will 

commence 09/10

Not to be set, will 

commence 09/10
City of York Council*

Learning City NI164 Working age population qualified to at least NVQ level 3* 53.9% APS 56% 58% 60% Learning & Skills Councl*

Sustainable City NI188 Adapting to climate change* Level 0 Level 1 Level 1 Level 2 City of York Council*

Learning City -
CYP8.10: % of pupils living in the 30% most deprived areas in the country 

(IDACI) gaining 5 A*-C, including maths and English, at GCSE

25% (2005/6 

academic year) 29% 

(2006/7 academic 

year)

33% 35% 37% City of York Council*

Thriving City -

EDE1.4: Maintain percentage difference between York and regional median 

and 25% percentile figures for residents pay in York (av. gross weekly 

earnings).

71.9% (average 

02/07)
72% (average 06/08) 72% (average 07/09) 72% (average 08/10) City of York Council*

Healthy City -
HCOP1.1: Reduce health inequalities within the local area, by narrowing the 

gap in all-age, all-cause mortality

Average: 

56.8/10,000 Lowest 

Quintile: 74/10,000 

Ratio: 1.3(2004/05 

average)

Average: 59.1 

Lowest Qui
[...]
 Care Trust (NYYPCT) were 
undertaking a lot of work around mental health issues and they suggested that 
a complementary piece of work that the Health Scrutiny Committee could 
undertake was around people with dementia accessing secondary care and 
how their needs were being met. Members of the Committee, therefore, agreed 
to undertake a review on this subject. 

Remit 

3. In coming to a decision to review this topic, the Committee recognised certain 
key objectives and the following remit was agreed: 

Aim 

To look at the experience of older people with mental health problems (and 
their families/carers) who access general health services for secondary care in 
order to identify where improvements may be required.  

Key Objectives  

i. Where patients with mental health conditions access general, secondary 
health services, investigate whether their mental health problems are 
recognised and whether the connection is made between them and the 
required treatment. 

 
ii. To identify ways in which healthcare professionals may assist patients with 

mental health conditions to overcome the barriers they face when accessing 
secondary care. 

 
iii. To investigate ways of improving the safety of patients with mental health 

conditions and the secondary healthcare providers who have contact with 
them. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 27



iv. To develop initiatives for improving the experiences of mental health 
patients using general, secondary health care and their families/carers. 

 

Consultation 
 

4. As part of the review the following organisations and individuals were 
consulted: 

� York Older People’s Assembly 
� Age Concern, York 
� Alzheimer’s Society 
� York Carer’s Forum 
� York Carer’s Centre 
� Epilepsy Action 
� York & District MIND 
� York LINk (Local Involvement Network) 
� Individual Carers 
� City of York Council Social Services Department 
� North Yorkshire & York Primary Care Trust (NYYPCT) 
� York Hospital Foundation Trust 
� Yorkshire Ambulance
[...]
iny 
Committees’ Health Scrutiny Functions) Regulations 2002’ states that 
‘Where an overview and scrutiny committee requests a response from a 
local NHS body to whom it has made a report or recommendation, that 
body shall respond in writing to the Committee within 28 days of the 
request.’ 

42. There are no know Human Resources (HR), Equalities or other implications 
associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 

Page 39



Risk Management 
 

43. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

Recommendations 
 

44. In light of the above report Members are asked to agree the following 
recommendations: 

1. That the York Hospital Trust, in liaison with other appropriate service 
providers* be encouraged to develop and implement the Psychiatric 
Liaison Service (Annex A). The development of this programme to be a 
benchmark for training and support for staff working with dementia 
patients who access secondary care. 

*The Yorkshire Ambulance Service is to be included amongst the 
service providers, whilst acknowledging the unique nature of their role. 

REASON: To enable the development of the Psychiatric Liaison 
Service to progress. 

2. That all service providers be encouraged to review their arrangements 
for staff training in relation to recognising and working with those with an 
underlying condition of dementia. Any such review should include: 

o Promoting the use of Link nurses and investigating the possibility of 
nominating Link clinicians within defined staffing groups. 

o Investigation of the large gaps in training. 

o  The utilisation of the variety of sources for training provision including 
the Alzheimer’s Society and other voluntary sector organisations. 

o  Investigation into the pooling of resources between service 
providers. 

REASON: To ensure that all staff are adequately trained to care for 
the needs of dementia patients accessing secondary 
care. 

3. That secondary care provider clinicians be encouraged to acknowledge 
the positive contributions that can be made by a patient’s carer to that 
patient’s ongoing programme of treatment (whilst recognising the issues 
surrounding patient confidentiality). Clinicians are also encouraged to 
take the following into consideration: 

o Where it is recognised that there may be an underlying mental health 
condition to provide written details of any medication and/or treatment 
plans to the patient. 

o The issue of carers’ information being logged on a patient’s notes to 
be encouraged as good practice and an ongoing dialogue between 

Page 40



medical practices and the York Carer’s Forum to be maintained to 
allow for effective databases to be kept. 

REASON: To ensure that carers are involved as much as possible 
whilst still recognising the need for patient confidentiality. 

4.  

a. That all service providers be encouraged to work with the relevant 
voluntary organisations (Alzheimer’s Society, MIND, Age Concern, 
Older People’s Assembly etc) to develop new initiatives and to 
promote the awareness of dementia. 

b. That commissioner and service providers discuss the ‘This is Me’ 
initiative further with the Alzheimer’s Society with a view to adopting it 
within their individual organisations. The Committee wished it to be 
known that they were very impressed with this particular initiative. 

REASON: To promote and increase dementia awareness and to 
encourage positive initiatives to be widely and effectively 
used.  

5. That York Hospitals Trust, where possible, be encouraged to adopt a 
flexible approach during a dementia patient’s stay in hospital, for 
example flexibility in hospital visiting hours and flexibility at mealtimes to 
allow carers to assist patients with eating. 

REASON: To involve carers during a patient’s stay in hospital to 
assist them in settling into an unfamiliar environment. 

6. That all relevant parties be encouraged to resolve the ongoing issues 
surrounding the implementation of a universal ‘Sh

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 NOVEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS FRASER (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
AYRE (VICE-CHAIR), DOUGLAS (JOINED THE MEETING AT 

5.40PM), MORLEY, SUNDERLAND AND WISEMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE JOHN YATES – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
JACK ARCHER – OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY 
ANN HARDY – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
DI KEAL – ALZHEIMERS SOCIETY 
SUE BECKETT - YORK FOUNDATION TRUST 
GRAHAM PURDY – NORTH YORKSHIRE & YORK 
PRIMARY CARE TRUST (NYYPCT) 
ANNIE THOMPSON – LINKS CO-ORDINATOR 
RACHEL JOHNS –  YORK HEALTHY CITY BOARD 
SALLY HUTCHINSON – AGE CONCERN 
CLLR MOORE - CYC 
BILL HODSON – CYC 
ZOE BURNS - CYC   

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The following interests were declared further to the standing personal, non-
prejudicial interests declared at previous meetings and circulated with the 
agenda. 
 
Cllrs Fraser and Wiseman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
relation to Agenda item 4 (Healthy City Board – Progress Update) as 
members of the York Healthy City Board. 
 
Cllr Morley declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
Agenda item 5 (Dementia Review – Final Draft Report) as he had the 
power of attorney for a resident who used the befriending service offered 
by Age Concern.  
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 

held on 6 October 2008 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 



 
The first was from Jack Archer on behalf of the Older People’s Assembly 
who congratulated Members and Officers on their well written and 
researched final draft report on the Dementia Review. He stated that some 
disturbing evidence had been heard and that comments of relatives and 
carers had differed from that of Hospital staff but he hoped that the 
Committee would follow through their recommendations and request a 
progress report in six months time. He asked that the request for an update 
report be included as an additional recommendation in the final report. 
 
The second was from Di Keal on behalf of the Alzheimer’s Society who 
also welcomed the report and the work undertaken by the Committee to 
gain evidence for their report. She questioned Members as to what follow 
up mechanism would be put in place to ensure that their recommendations 
were acted upon and scrutinised.  She reiterated that with dementia 
sufferers there was still a need to focus on the individual and that she was 
pleased to see that the report gave weight to the personal need and 
circumstances of the individual and that however inconvenient it was to the 
smooth running of the ward it recommended that carers should be fully 
involved in patients’ care. She pointed out that carers often did not have an 
understanding of the running of the hospital and that a leaflet outlining the 
roles and responsibilities of staff would be useful to encourage joint 
working. She thanked the Committee and all the partners for their 
involvement in the review.   
 

27. HEALTHY CITY BOARD - PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Associate Director of 
Public Health, the NYYPCT, the City of York Council and the Chair of the 
Healthy City Board, which provided an update on current Healthy City 
Board priorities in light of the newly launched Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) and Local Area Agreement (LAA). 
 
It was reported that the Without Walls Executive Delivery Board, who 
oversaw performance monitoring and management of the SCS and LAS, 
focused on the following three types of measures: 

• ‘State of the City’ indicators  

• LAA2 indicators  and  

• Key actions and milestones 
 
As the Healthy City Board met on a quarterly basis it was reported that 
most of the activity to deliver the priorities took place outside of the formal 
meetings, led by the appropriate partners.  
 
Rachel Johns, as Chair of the Healthy City Board presented the report and 
explained the targets and strategic aims and programme from September 
2008 to July 2009. She pointed out that information was not yet available 
in relation to LAA Indicator 139 (People over 65 who say that they receive 
the information, assistance and support needed to exercise choice and 
control to live independently) as this was a yearly indicator and that this 
information would be available early next year. In relation to NI112 (under 
18 conception rate) she confirmed that overall rates had declined but that 
there was still some improvement to be made. She confirmed target for 



Indicator NI156 (obesity among primary school age children) had been a 
challenging target to achieve and she reported that an implementation 
group for York was due to oversee partnership work to reverse the rising 
trend of obesity during which regular updates would be made. 
 
Members and Officers requested clarification of the terms “key high level 
longitudinal measures” referred to in the first bullet point in paragraph 7, 
and the initials ‘AAACM ratio” in the table in paragraph 9 of the report.  
  
RESOLVED:   (i)  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That further update reports be provided for the Health 
Scrutiny Committee in relation to any targets, which 
vary significantly from that which had been set. 1. 

 
REASON: In order to remain up to date on the health and well-

being of the citizens of York. 
 
Action Required  
1. To pass on the Health Scrutiny Committee's request that 
update reports be provided to the Scrutiny Committee when 
targets vary significantly. The Scrutiny Officer to contact the 
Associate Director of Public Health to ensure that they are 
aware of this request.   

 
 
 
 
 
GR  

 
28. DEMENTIA REVIEW - FINAL DRAFT REPORT  

 
Members considered the final draft report on the Dementia Review whose 
aim had been to look at the experience of older people with mental health 
problems (and their families/carers) who accessed general health services 
for secondary care in order to identify where improvements may be 
required. The report set out six draft recommendations for consideration. 
 
The Chair reported that the Committee had also considered the addition of 
a seventh recommendation concerning the befriending service. The Head 
of the Neighbourhood Pride Unit gave members further details of these 
services and confirmed that Age Concern had now written to all wards to 
inform them they would not be seeking funding from 2009/10 onwards from 
ward budgets. 
 
A representative of Age Concern, confirmed that although this service had 
not been found to work through the Ward Committee’s, befriending 
services would continue through Age Concern and the Alzheimer’s 
Society.  
 
Consideration was also given to the following documents circulated at the 
meeting: 

• ‘This is Me’ leaflet prepared by the Alzheimer’s Society which 
included information on individual patients; 

• Details of the befriending services supported by the Ward 
Committee process and the Ward Committee Local Improvement 
Schemes process; 



• Sections from the NHS ‘Essence of Care’ document which detailed 
patient focused benchmarks for clinical governance. It was reported 
that this document formed part of healthcare training, which was 
then cascaded down to all staff. 

 
Members and partners made the following comments; 

• The experiences of patients were often different to those 
commented on by staff and that there may be a need to revise the 
preamble to paragraph 6 of the report to reflect this. 

• A member of the Hospital Trust confirmed that they welcomed the 
opportunity to take part in the review and that they now wished to 
take the Committee’s recommendations forward in partnership with 
the Local Authority and the PCT. 

• Concern was expressed that funding was not to continue for 
community outreach workers through  Ward Committees. 

 
Following further discussion the Chair thanked all the individuals and 
partners who had attended meetings and participated in the review for their 
support. 
  
RESOLVED:    (i) That the final draft report including the following 

recommendations as amended be agreed: 1. 

 
1. That the York Hospital Trust, in liaison with other appropriate 

service providers* be urged to develop and implement the 
Psychiatric Liaison Service (Annex A). The development of 
this programme to be a benchmark for training and support 
for staff working with dementia patients who access 
secondary care. 

*The Yorkshire Ambulance Service is to be included amongst 
the service providers, whilst acknowledging the unique nature 
of their role. 
 
REASON: To enable the development of the Psychiatric 

Liaison Service to progress. 
 

2. That all service providers be urged to review their 
arrangements for staff training in relation to recognising and 
working with those with an underlying condition of dementia. 
Any such review should include: 

o Promoting the use of Link nurses and investigating 
the possibility of nominating Link clinicians within 
defined staffing groups. 

o Investigation of the large gaps in training. 
o  The utilisation of the variety of sources for training 

provision including the Alzheimer’s Society and other 
voluntary sector organisations. 

o  Investigation into the pooling of resources between 
service providers. 

 



REASON: To ensure that all staff are adequately trained 
to care for the needs of dementia patients 
accessing secondary care. 

 
3. That secondary care provider clinicians be urged to 

acknowledge the positive contributions that can be made by 
a patient’s carer to that patient’s ongoing programme of 
treatment (whilst recognising the issues surrounding patient 
confidentiality). Clinicians are also urged to take the following 
into consideration: 

o Where it is recognised that there may be an 
underlying mental health condition to provide written 
details of any medication and/or treatment plans to 
the patient. 

o The issue of carers’ information being logged on a 
patient’s notes to be encouraged as good practice 
and an ongoing dialogue between medical practices 
and the York Carer’s Forum to be maintained to 
allow for effective databases to be kept. 

 
REASON: To ensure that carers are involved as much as 

possible whilst still recognising the need for 
patient confidentiality. 

 
4.  
a. That all service providers be urged to work with the relevant 

voluntary organisations (Alzheimer’s Society, MIND, Age 
Concern, Older People’s Assembly etc) to develop new 
initiatives and to promote the awareness of dementia. This to 
include the preparation of an information leaflet aimed at 
families/carers detailing hospital procedures and contact 
staff. 

 
b. That commissioner and service providers discuss the ‘This is 

Me’ initiative further with the Alzheimer’s Society with a view 
to adopting it within their individual organisations. The 
Committee wished it to be known that they were very 
impressed with this particular initiative. 

 
REASON: To promote and increase dementia awareness 

and to encourage positive initiatives to be 
widely and effectively used.  

 
5. That York Hospitals Trust, where possible, be urged to adopt 

a flexible approach during a dementia patient’s stay in 
hospital, for example flexibility in hospital visiting hours and 
flexibility at mealtimes to allow carers to assist patients with 
eating. 

 
REASON: To involve carers during a patient’s stay in 

hospital to assist them in settling into an 
unfamiliar environment. 

 



6. That all relevant parties be urged to resolve the ongoing 
issues surrounding the implementation of a universal ‘Shared 
Care Record System’ (Annex C refers). 

 
REASON: To resolve ongoing issues. 
 

7. That a six month progress report be compiled in conjunction 
with the Local Authority, PCT, York Hospital Trust and the 
Ambulance Trust.   

 
REASON:   To update the Scrutiny Committee on progress 

made in relation to their recommendations. 
 

(ii) That the preamble to paragraph 6 (Evidence received from 
carers) be amended to read “Information was received from 
several relatives and carers and although this evidence reflected 
both positive and negative experiences inevitably the report has 
had to focus on the areas where it was felt attention was 
required”.   

 
REASON:   To ensure that the final report gives a fair reflection of the 

evidence received. 
 

(iii) That the following documents be included as evidence in the 
final report: 

• Extract from the NHS ‘Essence of Care” document. 

• This is Me’ leaflet prepared by the Alzheimer’s Society. 
 

REASON: To support the Dementia Review final report. 
 
Action Required  
1. To submit the report to the Scrutiny Management 
Committee for consideration.   

 
 
GR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S Fraser, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


